Mortgage loans payable (3) (65,529)
Total debt (465,529)$

Preferred stock (4) -
Total debt and preferred stock (465,529)$

Total shares outstanding 54,569,238

For the Three
Months Ended

September 30, 2017

19

SACRAMENTO2013\Investor Presentation\Terreno Realty Roadshow Presentation (July 10, 2013) v7.pptx

Appendix: Same Store and Disposition Results

(1) Same Store NOI is computed as rental revenues, including tenant expense reimbursements, less property operating expenses on a same store
basis.  The same store pool includes all properties that were owned as of September 30, 2017 and since January 1, 2016 and excludes
properties that were disposed of or held for sale to a third party or were under redevelopment.  See Reporting Definitions for further explanation.

(2) Historical Same Store Results include cash-basis same store NOI growth %’s as reported in the Company’s Form 10-Q and 10-K’s.  Previously
reported cash-basis same store NOI growth has not been adjusted for properties that were subsequently disposed or are held for sale to a third
party.

SAME STORE GROWTH (1) 2017 2016 $ Change % Change 2017 2016 $ Change % Change

Net income $ 20,933   $ 3,070   $ 17,863   581.9% $ 42,259   $ 13,286   $ 28,973   218.1%
Depreciation and amortization from continuing operations 9,595   8,872   723   8.1% 27,855   25,214   2,641   10.5%
General and administrative 5,041   5,566   (525)   (9.4)% 15,250   13,304   1,946   14.6%
Acquisition costs -   696   (696)   n/a 11   2,139   (2,128)   (99.5)%
Total other income and expenses (10,952)   1,612   (12,564)   n/a (13,538)   2,491   (16,029)   n/a
  Net operating income 24,617   19,816   4,801   24.2% 71,837   56,434   15,403   27.3%
Less non-same store NOI (4,904)   (2,288)   (2,616)   114.3% (12,648)   (5,098)   (7,550)   148.1%
  Same store NOI $ 19,713   $ 17,528   $ 2,185   12.5% $ 59,189   $ 51,336   $ 7,853   15.3%
Less straight-line rents and amortization of lease intangibles (387)   (660)   273   (41.4)% (2,232)   (3,531)   1,299   (36.8)%
  Cash-basis same store NOI $ 19,326   $ 16,868   $ 2,458   14.6% $ 56,957   $ 47,805   $ 9,152   19.1%

For the Three Months
Ended September 30,

For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,

HISTORICAL DISPOSITIONS

Property Acquisition Date Disposition Date Acquisition Price Disposition Price Unleveraged IRR
Rialto September 2010 November 2012 12,110$   16,962$   20.9%
Maltese September 2010 December 2013 16,500   19,000   11.8%
Warm Springs March 2010 June 2015 7,264   13,400   15.1%
Sweitzer October 2012 November 2015 6,950   11,200   21.5%
Fortune Qume March 2010 February 2016 5,550   8,200   11.3%